anticipated synergies or other expected benefits that may be realized from the acquisitions. The pro forma information is not intended to reflect the
actual results of operations that would have occurred if the acquisitions had been completed on December 29, 2018, nor is it intended to be an
indication of future operating results.

Three Months
Ended
April 3,

2020
(in millions, except
per share amounts)

Revenues $ 3,080
Net income attributable to Leidos common stockholders 121

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.85
Diluted 0.84

The unaudited pro forma financial information above includes the following nonrecurring significant adjustment made to account for certain costs
incurred as if the acquisitions had been completed on December 29, 2018:

• Acquisition-related costs of $8 million for the three months ended April 3, 2020 were excluded within the pro forma financial information for
fiscal 2020 and were included within the supplemental pro forma earnings for fiscal 2019.

13

Table of Contents

LEIDOS HOLDINGS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

Goodwill

The following table presents changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by reportable segment:
Defense Solutions Civil Health Total

(in millions)
Goodwill at January 3, 2020 $ 2,039 $ 1,907 $ 966 $ 4,912

Goodwill re-allocation 429 (429) — —
Acquisition of Dynetics and the SD&A Businesses 788 569 — 1,357
Foreign currency translation adjustments 44 — — 44

Goodwill at January 1, 2021 3,300 2,047 966 6,313
Acquisition of Dynetics, the SD&A Businesses and 1901 Group 141 4 — 145
Foreign currency translation adjustments (2) — — (2)

Goodwill at April 2, 2021 $ 3,439 $ 2,051 $ 966 $ 6,456

There were no goodwill impairments during the three months ended April 2, 2021 and April 3, 2020.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets, net consisted of the following:
April 2, 2021 January 1, 2021

Gross carrying
value

 Accumulated
amortization

Net carrying
value

Gross carrying
value

Accumulated
amortization

Net carrying
value

(in millions)
Finite-lived intangible assets:

Programs $ 1,673 $ (731) $ 942 $ 1,632 $ (687) $ 945
Software and technology 218 (106) 112 188 (100) 88
Customer relationships 94 (12) 82 93 (10) 83
Backlog 33 (32) 1 32 (29) 3
Trade names 1 — 1 1 — 1

Total finite-lived intangible assets 2,019 (881) 1,138 1,946 (826) 1,120
Indefinite-lived intangible assets:

In-process research and development 92 — 92 92 — 92
Trade names 4 — 4 4 — 4

Total indefinite-lived intangible assets 96 — 96 96 — 96
Total intangible assets $ 2,115 $ (881) $ 1,234 $ 2,042 $ (826) $ 1,216

Amortization expense was $55 million and $43 million for the three months ended April 2, 2021 and April 3, 2020, respectively.

Program intangible assets are amortized over their respective estimated useful lives in proportion to the pattern of economic benefit based on
expected future discounted cash flows. Backlog and trade name intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful
lives. Customer relationships and software and technology intangible assets are amortized either on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful
lives or over their respective estimated useful lives in proportion to the pattern of economic benefit based on expected future discounted cash flows,